

No. 24-316

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC. ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Thomas Berry
Counsel of Record
Charles M. Brandt
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(443) 254-6330
tberry@cato.org

March 27, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	6
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. <i>ARTHREX</i> REQUIRES PRINCIPAL OFFICERS TO HAVE REVIEW AUTHORITY OVER INFERIOR- OFFICER DECISIONS	11
A. <i>ARTHREX</i> 'S REVIEWABILITY REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE EXTENDED TO RULEMAKING	12
B. REQUIRING PRINCIPAL REVIEWABILITY BETTER IMPLEMENTS ARTICLE II THAN THE GOVERNMENT'S REVIEWABILITY TEST.....	14
II. TASK FORCE MEMBERS ARE PRINCIPAL OFFICERS UNDER <i>ARTHREX</i> BECAUSE THEIR DECISIONS ARE UNREVIEWABLE	17
III. WHETHER PRINCIPAL OR INFERIOR, TASK FORCE MEMBERS' APPOINTMENT BY REGULATION VIOLATES THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co v. State. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20
<i>California Bank v. Kennedy</i> , 167 U.S. 362 (1897)	21
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) ..	15, 18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	21
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	6, 7
<i>Londoner v. Denver</i> , 210 U.S. 373 (1908).....	12
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	23
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	7, 14
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	6, 14
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	6, 13
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	10, 18, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2024)	21
<i>United States v. Heinszen & Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907)	21
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	7, 14

<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 740 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (S.D. Fla. 2024).....	10, 23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 299(a)	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(1).....	8, 19, 20, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(6).....	1, 9, 18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(b)(1)–(2).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 913.....	20
Pub. L. No. 106-129, 113 Stat. 1653 (1999)	19
Other Authorities	
Aditya Bamzai & Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>The Executive Power of Removal</i> , 136 HARV. L. REV. 1756 (2023)	15
Gary S. Lawson, <i>The ‘Principal’ Reason Why the PCAOB Is Unconstitutional</i> , 62 VAND. L. REV. EN BANC 73 (2009).....	13
Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 ALA. L. REV. 1205 (2014)	6, 7, 14
Randy E. Barnett & Evan E. Bernick, <i>The Letter and the Spirit: A Unified Theory of Originalism</i> , 107 GEO. L.J. 1 (2018).....	14
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70, at 412 (Alexander Hamilton) (Royal Classics ed. 2020).....	5, 13, 15

Regulations

89 Fed. Reg. 379 (Jan 3, 2024) 8, 19, 22, 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1 13

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 6, 8, 19, 20, 21, 23
